

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

No. 13-5252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL OF THE USA, INC. and AMNESTY
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,*Intervenors.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GLOBAL WITNESS AND FREE SPEECH FOR
PEOPLE RESPONSIVE TO THE COURT'S NOVEMBER 18, 2014 ORDER**

David Hunter Smith
David N. Rosen
DAVID ROSEN & ASSOCIATES PC
400 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 787-3513
hsmith@davidrosenlaw.comRonald A. Fein
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE, INC.
634 Commonwealth Ave. #209
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org*Counsel for Global Witness
and Free Speech For People**Counsel for Free Speech For People*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vii
GLOSSARY.....	ix
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PANEL’S FIRST AMENDMENT HOLDING WAS OVERRULED.	1
II. “FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL INFORMATION” INCLUDES ACCURATE STATEMENTS ABOUT FACTS, AS DISTINCT FROM STATEMENTS OF OPINION AND DUBIOUS FACTUAL STATEMENTS....	1
III. WHETHER INFORMATION IS “UNCONTROVERSIAL” INVOLVES A QUESTION OF LEGISLATIVE FACT, BUT CAN BE DETERMINED HERE WITHOUT EXTRANEOUS EVIDENCE.	5
1. “Controversiality” is generally a question of legislative fact.	5
2. As the Supreme Court did in <i>Milavetz and Zauderer</i> , the Court may determine uncontroversiality here without extraneous evidence.	6
3. Neither Section 1502 nor its implementing rule requires speakers to use the phrase “not found to be DRC conflict free.”	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) ..1,	3
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	3
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt</i> , 670 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012) ..	3
* <i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Dunagin v. City of Oxford, Miss.</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	5, 6
<i>Guardsmark, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	2
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	5
* <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	3, 8
* <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	2, 6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. S.E.C.</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 10
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 3
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	2
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P. v. F.C.C.</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 740 F.3d 1032 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	10
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 2, 3, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii)	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 16918.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 30118(b)(2)(A).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 30118(c)	5

Other Authorities

77 Fed. Reg. 56,281	7
Daniel Herz-Roiphe, <i>Stubborn Things: An Empirical Approach to Facts, Opinions, and the First Amendment</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS (forthcoming 2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2530768 (accessed Dec. 7, 2014).	7
Fed. R. Evid. 201, Advisory Committee Note.....	5, 6
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005).....	4
OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas, (2d ed. 2012).....	7
*Robert C. Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , Draft 2A (accessed Dec. 7, 2014), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2504180	2

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 229.103	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.401(f)(2)	4
17 C.F.R. § 240.13p-1.....	9
*Form SD, 77 Fed. Reg. 56,362-65 (Sept. 12, 2012).	6, 9
